at the AGM. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that the
Company is authorised to issue is 331,811,539 Shares, representing 20% of the issued
nominal capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM.

Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, no new Shares have been
allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and
permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

- 9 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement, (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription,
and (iii) immediately after  completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

 Immediately before the

completion of the Placing and
the Subscription

Immediately after completion of
the Placing and before the

Subscription

Immediately after completion of
the

Placing and the Subscription

 Shares Approximate
%

Shares Approximate
%

Shares Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholder

Vendor 830,409,709 48.45 654,409,709 38.18 830,409,709 43.94

Directors
Li Jing Qi  864,840 0.05 864,840

0.05 864,840

0.04

Liu Jun 900,000 0.05 900,000 0.05 900,000 0.05

Public
Public

Shareholders
881,832,995

51.45 881,832,995

51.45 881,832,995

46.66

Placees -- -- 176,000,000 10.27 176,000,000 9.31

Total 1,714,007,544 100.00 1,714,007,544 100.00 1,890,007,544 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
before the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that the Placing and the Subscription offers a good opportunity to raise
additional funds to strengthen the financial position and broaden the capital base of the Group
so as to facilitate its future development. The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing
and Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable, on normal and commercial terms and are